

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLEG DERIPASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
ANDREA M. GACKI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN
ASSETS CONTROL, AND THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY'S OFFICE OF
FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DUNCAN P. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
FERRARI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1455 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20004
(212) 330-7626
levin@ferrariassociatespc.com

DUNCAN P. LEVIN
Of Counsel

313777



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN ERROR.....	2
B. THE INTERNATIONAL EMERGENCY ECONOMIC POWER ACT.....	4
C. REFORM OF THE TRADING WITH THE ENEMY ACT	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. THE EVOLUTION OF SANCTIONS UNDER IEEPA	6
E. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED REMAINS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO IEEPA’S STATUTORY SCHEME.....	14
A. OFAC’s Press Release Identified a Threat for Which No National Emergency Had Been Declared	15
B. IEEPA’s Statutory Scheme	18
C. OFAC’s Action Contradicts IEEPA’s Statutory Scheme.....	19
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ALSO OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO LIMITING EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY	21
A. The President Has Vast Emergency Powers Under IEEPA	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Question Presented Decides Whether the Executive Will Be Allowed to Break Free from Statutory Restrain.....	25
III. THE QUESTION MERITS RENEWED CONSIDERATION	26
A. Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	27
B. The President's Emergency Powers Will Undergo <i>De Facto</i> Expansion Absent Renewed Consideration	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 29, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED JUNE 13, 2021	9a
APPENDIX C — STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	53a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Copar Pumice Co., Inc. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	28
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, OTS</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Tajideen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 445 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
Statutes and Other Authorities	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	28
50 U.S.C. § 1621	1
50 U.S.C. § 1622.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1631	1
50 U.S.C. § 1641.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1701	1, 2
50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)	4, 17
50 U.S.C. § 1702	4, 5, 21
50 U.S.C. § 1702(b).....	17, 20
83 Fed. Reg. 19138 (May 1, 2018).....	11
Continuation of the National Emergency With Respect to Iran, 87 Fed. Reg. 12555 (March 7, 2022).....	7
E.O. 13661.....	<i>passim</i>
E.O. 13662.....	<i>passim</i>
E.O. 14024.....	20
Colum Lynch, Who’s to Blame for the Global Hunger Crisis?, Foreign Policy (April 25, 2022 at 6:16 p.m. EST).....	9
Cong. Research Service, The International Emergency Economic Powers Act: Origins, Evolution, and Use (July 14, 2020).....	10
Daniel Michaels, Russia Swift Sanctions Impeding Food Payments, African Union Tells EU, Wall Street Journal (May 31, 2022) (last updated at 10:10 ET).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Human Rights Watch, ‘Maximum Pressure’: U.S. Economic Sanctions Harm Iranians’ Right to Health, Oct. 29, 2019; Fionnuala Ni Aolain, Afghanistan: The Humanitarian Catastrophe is the Security Threat, Just Security (Jan. 3, 2022)	9
Jason Bartlett and Megan Ophel, Sanctions by the Numbers: Secondary Sanctions, Center for New American Security (Aug. 26, 2021)	8
Notice, Continuation of the National Emergency With Respect to Iran, 87 FED. REG. 12555 (March 7, 2022) (continuing the national emergency first declared on May 6, 1995)	7
Richard N. Haass, Economic Sanctions: Too Much of a Bad Thing, Brookings Institution (June 1, 1998) . .	7
S. Rep. No. 466, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 2, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 4540	6
Sec. of Treasury Jacob J. Lew, On the Evolution of Sanctions and Lessons for the Future, Carnegie Endowment for Int’l Peace (March 30, 2016)	9
The International Emergency Economic Powers Act: A Congressional Attempt to Control Presidential Emergency Power, Harvard L. Rev. 96:5 (March 1983)	5, 7, 19
